

No. 05-13687-CC

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL SNOW,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

DIRECTV, INC. et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION AND U.S. INTERNET INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Cindy A. Cohn
Cal. Bar No. 145997
Kevin S. Bankston
Cal. Bar No. 217026
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333
(415) 436-9993 (fax)
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

September 30, 2005

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL SNOW,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

Docket No. 05-13687-CC

v.

APPEAL

DIRECTV, INC., et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE'S IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Stored Communications Act Does Not Protect the Contents of Snow's Web Site, which Were Communicated Through an Electronic Communication System Configured to Be Readily Accessible to the General Public.	6
II. Although Ultimately Unprotected by the Stored Communications Act by Virtue of Being Publicly Accessible, the Contents of Snow's Web Site did Constitute Communications in "Electronic Storage."	10
III. Affirmance of the District Court's Holding that the Contents of Snow's Web Site Were Not in "Electronic Storage" Would Threaten the Privacy of Web- Based Communications that Are Configured to Be Private.	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	11
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	6
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>U.S. v. Steiger</i> , 318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 454 U.S. 555 (1982)	8
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	11, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2701.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2702.....	5, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	5, 17
<i>Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986</i> , Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848.....	4

Other Authorities

132 Cong. Rec. H 4039, 99th Cong. 2nd Sess. (June 23, 1986)	16
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555	9
S. Rep. No. 99-541.....	9

Law Review Articles and Treatises

Preston Galla, <i>How the Internet Works</i> (MacMillan Computer Publishing) (1999).....	12
U.S. Internet Service Provider Association, <i>Electronic Evidence Compliance—A Guide for Internet Service Providers</i> , 18 BERKELEY TECH. L. J. 945 (2003).....	18
